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Instruction manual	 EN

Imtron GmbH assumes no liability for damage to the product, 
for property damage or for personal injury due to careless or 
improper usage of the product, or usage of the product which 
does not meet the manufacturer’s specified purpose.

Safety Instructions

Congratulations on purchasing this product. The operation of 
this product is simple and straightforward and by reading this 
operating manual, users will receive the optimum benefits of 
all its features.
•	 Read this user guide carefully before first use. It contains 

important safety information as well as instructions for 
the use and care of the device. Save the guide for later 
reference and include it with the device when transferring 
it to a third party.

•	 Before starting to assemble the product, make sure that all 
parts are included and in good condition.

•	 Make sure that all parts are assembled undamaged and 
properly! There is a risk of injury if installed improperly. When 
assembling  the product, follow the instructions provided.

•	 Damaged parts can affect safety and function. The product 
must not be used if parts are damaged or missing.

•	 Over time, screw connections can become loose. In this case, 
tighten the screws.

•	 Place the product only in clean and dry environments. Avoid 
placing in cold or damp places.

•	 Make sure that the product is on a stable, safe, and firm 
surface. Make sure that the surface is flat. Use indoors only.

•	 The product is not a toy. Do not leave children unattended 
near the product.

•	 Avoid leaning backwards extremely or unusually hard to 
prevent the product from tipping over.

•	 Do not sit on the edge of the seat or on the armrest.
•	 Do not stand on the seat. Do not use as a ladder or climbing 

aid.
•	 The product is only suitable for one person.
•	 Do not pull on the product if there is another person sitting 

on it.
•	 Do not push the backrest down when a person is sitting 

on the chair.
•	 Do not shift your total weight to the backrest and pay 

attention to normal sitting behavior.
•	 Danger of Injury! Keep your fingers away from the seat 

adjustment mechanism.
•	 The chair can be loaded with a maximum of 150 kg.
•	 The castors are suited to hard flooring.
•	 Replacement of parts must only be performed by trained staff.
•	 Do not use the chair if screw connections have become 

loose or parts of the chair are damaged or missing.
•	 Important! Check to ensure that the product is in a 

serviceable condition before use. The product shall not be 
used if it shows any signs of damage or if it’s suspected 
to be defect.

Backrest Adjustment I
To adjust the backrest, pull the handle on the right-side of the 
seat base. Lean forwards or backwards to tilt the backrest 
into the desired position. Once the backrest is in the desired 
position, release the handle to lock the backrest into place.

Tilt Mechanism Adjustment II
The tilt level can be adjusted via the right handle underneath 
the seat base. The tilt mechanism can be locked or unlocked 
when the seat base is not tilted. Flip the handle to lock or 
unlock.

Seat Height Adjustment III
The seat height can be adjusted via the left handle underneath 
the seat base.
First flip and then pull the handle. The chair will move into a 
lower position if simultaneous pressure is placed on the seat 
base surface while the handle is pulled. Flip the handle to lock 
the seat into place once the seat is at the desired height.

Adjustment of Armrests IV
The armrest can be horizontally tilted inwards and outwards by 
pressing the button.

Cleaning and care
Clean the product with a soft, damp cloth and a mild cleaning 
agent. Finish by wiping it with a dry cloth. Do not use alcohol, 
acetone, enzene, scouring cleansers etc. to clean the product. 
Do not use hard brushes or metal objects.

Gebrauchsanleitung	 DE

Die Imtron GmbH übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden am 
Produkt, Sachschaden, oder Verletzung von Personen aufgrund 
von unachtsamer, unsachgemäßer, falscher oder nicht dem vom 
Hersteller angegebenen Zweck entsprechender Verwendung 
des Produkts.

Sicherheitshinweise

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf dieses Produktes. Die 
Bedienung dieses Produktes ist einfach und wenn Sie diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durchlesen, können Sie den 
maximalen Nutzen aus allen Funktionen erzielen.
•	 Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem ersten 

Gebrauch gründlich durch. Sie enthält wichtige Informationen 
für Ihre Sicherheit sowie zum Gebrauch und zur Pflege 
des Produktes. Heben Sie die Anleitung zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf und geben Sie sie mit dem Produkt weiter.

•	 Stellen Sie vor Beginn der Montage des Produkts sicher, dass 
alle Teile enthalten und in gutem Zustand sind.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile unbeschädigt und 
sachgerecht montiert werden! Bei unsachgemäßer Montage 
besteht Verletzungsgefahr. Befolgen Sie bei der Montage 
des Produkts die mitgelieferten Anweisungen.

•	 Beschädigte Teile können die Sicherheit und die Funktion 
beeinflussen. Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden, 
wenn Teile beschädigt sind oder fehlen.

•	 Mit der Zeit können sich Verschraubungen lockern bzw. 
lösen. Ziehen Sie in diesem Fall die betroffenen Schrauben 
nach.

•	 Stellen Sie das Produkt nur in sauberen und trockenen 
Umgebungen auf. Vermeiden Sie die Platzierung an kalten 
oder feuchten Orten.

•	 Sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich das Produkt auf einem stabilen, 
sicheren und festen Untergrund befindet. Achten Sie dabei 
auf eine ebene Fläche. Nur in Innenräumen benutzen.

•	 Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe des Produkts.

•	 Vermeiden Sie es, sich extrem bzw. unüblich stark nach hinten 
zu lehnen, um ein Umkippen des Produkts zu verhindern.

•	 Setzen Sie sich nicht auf den Sitzflächenrand oder Armlehne.
•	 Stellen Sie sich nicht auf die Sitzfläche. Nicht als Leiter oder 

Steighilfe verwenden.
•	 Das Produkt ist nur für eine Person geeignet.
•	 Ziehen Sie nicht an das Produkt, wenn eine andere Person 

darin sitzt.
•	 Drücken Sie die Rückenlehne nicht nach unten, wenn eine 

Person im Stuhl sitzt.
•	 Verlagern Sie Ihr Gesamtgewicht nicht auf die Rückenlehne 

und achten Sie auf ein normales Sitzverhalten.
•	 Verletzungsgefahr! Halten Sie Ihre Finger vom 

Mechanismus der Sitzverstellung fern.
•	 Der Stuhl ist maximal mit 150 kg belastbar.
•	 Die Rollen sind für harte Böden geeignet.
•	 Der Austausch von Teilen darf nur von geschultem Personal 

durchgeführt werden.
•	 Benutzen Sie den Stuhl nicht, wenn sich 

Schraubverbindungen gelöst haben oder Teile des Stuhls 
beschädigt sind oder fehlen.

•	 Wichtig! Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass 
sich das Produkt in einem einwandfreien funktionsfähigen 
Zustand befindet. Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden, 
wenn es Anzeichen von Beschädigungen aufweist oder 
wenn der Verdacht besteht, dass es defekt ist.

Einstellen der Rückenlehne I
Ziehen Sie vorsichtig am Justierhebel an der rechten 
Gelenkhalterung, um die Rückenlehne anzupassen. Lehnen 
Sie sich entweder vor oder zurück, um die Rückenlehne in die 
jeweilige Position zu neigen. Lassen Sie den Justierhebel wieder 
los, wenn die Lehne in der gewünschten Position ist.

Einstellen der Wippmechanik II
Die Wippmechanik lässt sich am Justierhebel rechts unterhalb 
der Sitzfläche anpassen, jedoch nur, solange die Sitzfläche 
nicht geneigt oder gekippt ist. Durch drehen des Justierhebels 
wird die Wippmechanik gesperrt bzw. entsperrt.

Einstellen der Sitzhöhe III
Die Höhe des Stuhls wird mittels des Justierhebels links 
unterhalb der Sitzfläche angepasst.
Wird nach Drehen und Betätigung des Justierhebels Druck auf 
die Sitzfläche ausgeübt, fährt der Stuhl in eine tiefere Position. 
Drehen und Betätigen Sie den Justierhebel, ohne gleichzeitig 
Druck auf die Sitzfläche auszuüben, fährt der Stuhl in eine 
höhere Position. Lassen Sie den Justierhebel los und drehen 
es um, um die Sitzfläche zu sperren, sobald der Stuhl die 
gewünschte Höhe erreicht hat.

Einstellen der Armlehnen IV
Es ist mit Betätigung eines Knopfes zudem jederzeit möglich, 
die Armlehnen mit etwas Druck weiter nach innen oder außen 
zu neigen.

Reinigung und Pflege
Das Produkt mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch und mildem 
Reinigungsmittel reinigen. Anschliesend trocken nachreiben. 
Zum Reinigen des Produktes keinen Alkohol, Aceton, Benzol, 
scheuernde Reinigungsmittel usw. verwenden. Keine harten 
Bürsten oder Metallgegenstände verwenden.

Manual del usuario	 ES

Imtron GmbH no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños 
producidos al producto, a la propiedad o por lesiones personales 
debidas al uso inadecuado del producto o por su utilización para 
una finalidad distinta a la especificada por el fabricante.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Felicidades por la compra de este producto. El funcionamiento 
de este producto es sencillo y claro, y al leer este manual de 
instrucciones, los usuarios sacarán el máximo provecho de 
todas sus funciones.
•	 Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de 

utilizar el aparato por primera vez. Contiene información de 
seguridad importante, además de instrucciones para el uso 
y cuidado del producto. Conserve el manual para consultas 
futuras e inclúyalo con el producto cuando lo entregue a 
otros usuarios.

•	 Antes de empezar a montar el producto, asegúrese de que 
incluye todas las piezas y que están en buen estado.

•	 ¡Asegúrese de que estén todas las piezas correctamente 
montadas y sin daños! Existe riesgo de lesiones si no se 
montan correctamente. Para montar el producto, siga las 
instrucciones facilitadas.

•	 Las piezas defectuosas pueden afectar a la seguridad y 
al funcionamiento. El producto no debe utilizarse si faltan 
piezas o están dañadas.

•	 Con el tiempo, la tornillería puede aflojarse. En este caso, 
apriete los tornillos.

•	 Coloque el producto sólo en entornos limpios y secos. Evite 
colocarlo en lugares fríos o húmedos. 

•	 Asegúrese de que el producto se encuentra sobre una 
superficie estable, segura y firme. Asegúrese de que la 
superficie es plana. Utilícelo sólo en interiores.

•	 El producto no es un juguete. No deje a los niños cerca del 
producto sin supervisión.

•	 Evite inclinarse demasiado hacia atrás o de forma brusca 
para evitar que el producto vuelque.

•	 No se siente en el borde del asiento ni en el reposabrazos.
•	 No se ponga de pie sobre el asiento. No lo utilice como 

escalera o ayuda para subir.
•	 El producto es apto para una sola persona.
•	 No arrastre el producto si hay otra persona sentada en él.
•	 No empuje el respaldo hacia abajo cuando haya una persona 

sentada en el sillón.
•	 No apoye todo su peso en el respaldo y siéntese con 

normalidad.
•	 ¡Peligro de lesiones! Evite introducir los dedos en el 

mecanismo de ajuste del asiento.
•	 El sillón soporta una carga máxima de 150 kg.
•	 Las ruedas son aptas para suelos duros.
•	 El cambio de piezas sólo debe efectuarlo sólo personal 

especializado.

•	 No utilice el sillón si la tornillería se ha aflojado o si faltan 
piezas, o están dañadas.

•	 ¡Importante! Antes de utilizar el producto, compruebe que 
se encuentra en buen estado. El producto no debe utilizarse 
si muestra algún daño o si parece estar defectuoso.

Regulación del respaldo I
Para regular el respaldo, tire de la palanca situada a la derecha 
de la base del asiento. Inclínese hacia delante o hacia atrás 
para colocar el respaldo en la posición deseada. Una vez que el 
respaldo se encuentre en la posición deseada, suelte la palanca 
para bloquear el respaldo en su lugar.

Regulación del mecanismo basculante  II
El nivel de inclinación puede regularse utilizando la palanca 
derecha situada debajo de la base del asiento. El mecanismo 
basculante puede bloquearse o desbloquearse cuando la base 
del asiento no está inclinada. Para bloquear o desbloquear, 
gire la palanca.

Regulación de la altura del asiento III
La altura del asiento puede regularse con la palanca izquierda 
situada debajo de la base del asiento.
Primero gire la palanca y luego tire de ella. El sillón bajará si se 
ejerce presión sobre la superficie de la base del asiento a la vez 
que se tira de la palanca. Gire la palanca para bloquear una vez 
que el asiento esté a la altura deseada. 

Regulación de los reposabrazos IV
El reposabrazos puede bascular en horizontal hacia dentro y 
hacia fuera pulsando el botón.

Limpieza y cuidado
Limpie el producto con un paño suave humedecido y un 
producto de limpieza neutro. Para terminar, pásele un paño 
seco. Para limpiar el producto no utilice alcohol, acetona, 
benceno, limpiadores abrasivos, etc.
No utilice cepillos duros ni objetos metálicos.

Mode d’emploi	 FR

Imtron GmbH n’assume aucune responsabilité quant à des 
dommages au produit, à des dommages matériels ou à des 
blessures corporelles dus à une négligence ou un usage 
inapproprié du produit, ou à un usage du produit non indiqué 
par le fabricant.

Consignes de sécurité

Félicitations pour l’achat de ce produit. L’utilisation de ce 
produit est simple et direct et en consultant ce mode d’emploi, 
les utilisateurs bénéficieront des avantages de toutes ses 
fonctionnalités.
•	 Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant la première 

utilisation. Il contient des informations de sécurité 
importantes ainsi que des instructions d’utilisation et 
d’entretien de l’appareil. Conservez ce mode d’emploi pour 
référence ultérieure et transmettez-le avec le produit 
lorsque vous le transférez à un tiers.

•	 Avant d’assembler le produit, assurez-vous que toutes les 
pièces sont présentes et en bon état.

•	 Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont intactes et 
correctement montées ! En cas d’assemblage incorrecte, il 
y a un risque de blessure. Lors de l’assemblage du produit, 
suivez les instructions fournies.

•	 Les pièces endommagées peuvent affecter la sécurité et 
le fonctionnement. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé si des 
pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes.

•	 Au fil du temps, les connexions vissées peuvent se desserrer. 
En ce cas, serrez les vis.

•	 Placez le produit uniquement dans un environnement 
propre et sec. Évitez de le placer dans des endroits froids 
ou humides. 

•	 Veillez à ce que le produit soit placé sur une surface stable, 
sûre et solide. Veillez à ce que la surface est plane. Utilisez le 
produit uniquement à l’intérieur.

•	 Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Ne pas laisser les enfants sans 
surveillance à proximité du produit.

•	 Évitez de vous pencher en arrière de manière extrême ou 
inhabituelle afin d’éviter que le produit ne bascule.

•	 Ne vous asseyez pas sur le bord du siège ou sur l’accoudoir.
•	 Ne pas monter sur le siège. Ne pas utiliser comme échelle.
•	 Le produit ne convient qu’à une seule personne.
•	 Ne pas tirer sur le produit lorsqu’une autre personne est 

assise dessus.
•	 Ne pas pousser le dossier vers le bas lorsqu’une personne 

est assise sur le siège.
•	 Ne déplacez pas tout votre poids sur le dossier et veillez à 

vous asseoir normalement.
•	 Risque de blessure ! Ne pas approcher les doigts du 

mécanisme de réglage du siège.
•	 Le siège peut être chargé avec un maximum de 150 kg.
•	 Les roulettes sont adaptées aux sols durs.
•	 Le remplacement des pièces ne doit être effectué que par du 

personnel qualifié.
•	 Ne pas utiliser la chaise si les connexions vissées sont 

desserrées ou si des parties du siège sont endommagées 
ou manquantes.

•	 Important ! Assurez-vous que le produit est en bon état de 
marche avant utilisation. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé 
s’il présente des signes de dommages ou si on soupçonne 
qu’il est défectueux.

Réglage du dossier I
Pour régler le dossier, tirez sur la poignée située sur le côté droit 
de la base du siège. Penchez-vous vers l’avant ou vers l’arrière 
pour incliner le dossier dans la position souhaitée. Une fois le 
dossier dans la position souhaitée, relâchez la poignée pour 
verrouiller le dossier en place.

Réglage du mécanisme d’inclinaison II
Le niveau d’inclinaison peut être réglé à l’aide de la poignée 
droite située sous la base du siège. Le mécanisme d’inclinaison 
peut être verrouillé ou déverrouillé lorsque la base du siège 
n’est pas inclinée. Actionnez la poignée pour verrouiller et 
déverrouiller.

Réglage de la hauteur du siège III
La hauteur du siège peut être réglée à l’aide de la poignée 
droite située sous la base du siège.
Retourner d’abord et tirer ensuite sur la poignée. Le siège 
descend à une position plus basse si l’on exerce une pression 
simultanée sur la surface de la base du siège tout en tirant 
sur la poignée. Dès que vous avez trouvé la bonne hauteur du 
siège, actionnez la poignée pour verrouiller la position. 

Ajustement des accoudoirs IV
L’accoudoir peut être incliné horizontalement vers l’intérieur et 
vers l’extérieur en appuyant sur le bouton.

Nettoyage et entretien
Nettoyez le produit à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et humide imbibé 
d’un produit de nettoyage doux. Terminez en le séchant avec 
un chiffon sec. N’utilisez pas d’alcool, d’acétone, de benzène, de 
nettoyants à récurer, etc. pour nettoyer le produit.
N’utilisez pas de brosses dures ou des objets métalliques.

Használati útmutató	 HU

Az Imtron GmbH nem vállal felelősséget a termék nem 
körültekintő, illetve helytelen használatából, valamint a gyártó 
által meghatározott rendeltetéstől eltérő használatból eredő, 
a készülékben vagy az Ön értékeiben bekövetkezett károkért, 
vagy személyi sérülésekért.

Biztonsági utasítások

Gratulálunk a termék megvásárlásához. A termék működése 
egyszerű és világos, és a jelen használati útmutató 
elolvasásával a felhasználók minden funkciójának lehető 
legoptimálisabb előnyeit élvezhetik.
•	 Az első használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a 

használati útmutatót. Fontos biztonsági információkat, 
valamint a készülék használatára és gondozására vonatkozó 
utasításokat tartalmaz. Mentse el a használati útmutatót 
későbbi hivatkozás céljából, és csatolja a készülékhez, ha azt 
harmadik félnek adja át.

•	 A termék összeszerelésének megkezdése előtt győződjön 
meg arról, hogy minden alkatrész a készülékben található és 
jó állapotban van.

•	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy minden alkatrész 
sérülésmentesen és megfelelően van összeszerelve! Nem 
megfelelő összeszerelés esetén sérülés veszélye áll fenn. A 
termék összeszerelésekor kövesse a mellékelt utasításokat.

•	 A sérült alkatrészek befolyásolhatják a biztonságot és 
a működést. A terméket ne használja, ha az alkatrészek 
sérültek vagy hiányoznak.

•	 Idővel a csavaros csatlakozások meglazulhatnak. Ebben az 
esetben húzza meg a csavarokat.

•	 A terméket csak tiszta és száraz környezetben helyezze el. 
Kerülje a hideg vagy nedves helyre történő elhelyezést. 

•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék stabil, biztonságos és szilárd 
felületen álljon. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a felület sík. 
Kizárólag zárt térben használja.

•	 A termék nem játék. Ne hagyjon gyerekeket felügyelet nélkül 
a termék közelében.

•	 Kerülje a szélsőségesen vagy szokatlanul erős hátrahajlást, 
hogy megakadályozza a termék felborulását.

•	 Ne üljön az ülés szélére vagy a karfára.
•	 Ne álljon az ülésre. Ne használja létraként vagy mászási 

segédeszközként.
•	 A termék csak egy személy számára készült.
•	 Ne húzza el a terméket, ha egy másik személy ül rajta.
•	 Ne nyomja le a háttámlát, ha egy személy ül a széken.
•	 Ne helyezze át a teljes súlyát a háttámlára, és figyeljen a 

normális ülő viselkedésre.
•	 Sérülésveszély! Tartsa távol az ujjait az ülésbeállító 

mechanizmustól.
•	 A széket legfeljebb 150 kg-mal lehet terhelni.
•	 A görgők kemény talajhoz alkalmasak.
•	 Az alkatrészek cseréjét csak képzett személyzet végezheti.
•	 Ne használja a széket, ha a csavarkötések meglazultak, vagy 

a szék részei sérültek vagy hiányoznak.
•	 Fontos! Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a termék 

használható állapotban legyen. A terméket nem szabad 
használni, ha az sérülésre utaló jeleket mutat, vagy ha 
gyaníthatóan meghibásodott.

Háttámla beállítása I
A háttámla beállításához húzza meg az ülőlap jobb oldalán 
lévő fogantyút. Hajoljon előre vagy hátra, hogy a háttámlát a 
kívánt pozícióba döntse. Ha a háttámla a kívánt pozícióban van, 
engedje el a fogantyút a háttámla rögzítéséhez.

Dőlésmechanizmus beállítása II
A dőlésszint az ülőlap alatt található jobb oldali fogantyúval 
állítható. A dőlésmechanizmus akkor is zárható vagy oldható, 
ha az ülőlap nincs megdöntve. A fogantyú elfordításával 
reteszelheti vagy oldhatja fel.

Ülésmagasság beállítása III
Az ülésmagasság az ülőlap alatti bal oldali fogantyúval állítható.
Először fordítsa, majd húzza meg a fogantyút. A szék 
alacsonyabb pozícióba kerül, ha a fogantyú meghúzása közben 
egyidejűleg nyomást gyakorol az ülőlap felületére. A fogantyú 
elfordítása a rögzíti az ülést a helyére, amikor az ülés a kívánt 
magasságba került. 

A karfák beállítása IV
A kartámasz a gomb megnyomásával vízszintesen befelé és 
kifelé dönthető.

Tisztítás és ápolás
Tisztítsa a terméket puha, nedves ruhával és enyhe 
tisztítószerrel. Befejezésül törölje át száraz ruhával. Ne 
használjon alkoholt, acetont, benzolt, súrolószereket stb. a 
termék tisztításához.
Ne használjon kemény keféket vagy fémtárgyakat.

Manuale utente	 IT

Imtron GmbH non si assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di 
danni al prodotto, alle cose o in caso di lesioni personali dovuti 
a usi inappropriati o impropri , o per usi del prodotto che non 
rispondono alle finalità indicate dal costruttore.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Congratulazioni per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Il 
funzionamento di questo prodotto è semplice e diretto e 
leggendo questo manuale operativo, gli utenti riceveranno i 
vantaggi ottimali di tutte le sue funzionalità.
•	 Leggere attentamente questa guida per l’utente prima 

del primo utilizzo. Contiene importanti informazioni sulla 
sicurezza e istruzioni per l’uso e la cura del dispositivo. 
Conservare la guida per futura consultazione e includerla con 
il dispositivo se lo si trasferisce a terzi.

•	 Prima di iniziare l’assemblaggio del prodotto, assicurarsi che 
tutte le parti sono incluse e in buone condizioni.

•	 Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano assemblate in modo 
corretto e non danneggiate! C’è rischio di infortunio se 
installato in modo errato. Quando si assembla il prodotto, 
osservare le istruzioni fornite.

•	 Le parti danneggiate possono influenzare la sicurezza e il 
funzionamento. Il prodotto non deve essere usato se parti 
sono danneggiate o mancanti.

•	 Con il tempo, le connessioni a vite possono allentarsi. In 
questo caso, serrare le viti.

•	 Porre il prodotto solo in ambienti puliti e asciutti. Evitare di 
porre in luoghi freddi o umidi. 

•	 Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia posto su una superficie stabile, 
sicura e ferma. Assicurarsi che la superficie sia piana. Solo 
per uso in interni.

•	 Il prodotto non è un giocattolo. Non lasciare i bambini non 
sorvegliati accanto al prodotto.

•	 Evitare di inclinarsi all’indietro con estrema o insolita forza 
per evitare che il prodotto si ribalti.

•	 Non sedersi sul bordo della seduta o sul bracciolo.
•	 Non salire in piedi sulla seduta. Non usare come una scala o 

per arrampicarsi.
•	 Il prodotto è adatto solo per una persona.
•	 Non tirare il prodotto se c’è un’altra persona seduta su 

di esso.
•	 Non spingere lo schienale verso il basso quando è una 

persona è seduta sulla sedia.
•	 Non spostare il peso totale sullo schienale e prestare 

attenzione al normale comportamento di seduta.
•	 Pericolo di infortunio! Tenere le dita lontano dal 

meccanismo di regolazione della seduta.
•	 La sedia può essere caricata con un massimo di 150 kg.
•	 Le rotelle sono idonee per un pavimento duro.
•	 La sostituzione di parti deve essere effettuata solo da 

personale qualificato.
•	 Non usare la sedia se le connessioni a vite sono allentate o 

parti della sedia sono danneggiate o mancanti.
•	 Importante! Verificare che il prodotto sia in buone 

condizioni prima dell’uso. Il prodotto non deve essere usato 
se mostra segni di danneggiamento o se si sospetta sia 
difettoso.

Regolazione schienale I
Per regolare lo schienale, tirare la maniglia sul lato destro della 
base della seduta. Inclinarsi in avanti o all’indietro per inclinare 
lo schienale nella posizione desiderata. Una volta che lo 
schienale è nella posizione desiderata, rilasciare la maniglia per 
bloccare lo schienale in posizione.

Regolazione meccanismo inclinazione II
Il livello di inclinazione può essere regolato tramite la maniglia 
destra sotto la base del sedile. Il meccanismo di inclinazione può 
essere bloccato o sbloccato quando la base della seduta non è 
inclinata. Capovolgere la maniglia per bloccare o sbloccare.

Regolazione altezza seduta III
L’altezza della seduta può essere regolata tramite la maniglia 
sinistra sotto la base del sedile.
Prima girare e poi tirare la maniglia. La sedia si sposterà in una 
posizione più bassa se si esercita una pressione simultanea 
sulla superficie della base del sedile mentre si tira la maniglia. 
Girare la maniglia per bloccare
la seduta in posizione una volta che è all’altezza desiderata. 

Regolazione dei braccioli IV
Il bracciolo può essere inclinato orizzontalmente in avanti e 
indietro premendo il pulsante.

Pulizia e cura
Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e asciutto, e un 
detergente delicato. Terminare asciugando con un panno 
asciutto. Non utilizzare alcool, acetone, benzene, detergenti 
abrasivi, ecc. per pulire il prodotto.
Non utilizzare spazzole dure od oggetti metallici.

Gebruiksaanwijzing	 NL

Imtron GmbH aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade 
aan het product, schade aan eigendommen of lichamelijk letsel 
als gevolg van onzorgvuldig of oneigenlijk gebruik van het 
product, of gebruik van het product die niet voldoet aan het 
doel opgegeven door de fabrikant.

Veiligheidsinstructies

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van dit product. De bediening 
van dit product is eenvoudig en ongecompliceerd en door het 
lezen van deze gebruiksaanwijzing zullen gebruikers optimaal 
profiteren van alle functies.
•	 Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voor het 

eerste gebruik. Het bevat belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie 
en instructies voor het gebruik en onderhoud van het 
apparaat. Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing zodat u deze later 
kunt raadplegen en voeg deze bij het apparaat wanneer u 
het overdraagt aan derden.

•	 Voordat u met de montage van het product begint, dient 
u ervoor te zorgen dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en in 
goede staat verkeren.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen onbeschadigd en correct 
worden gemonteerd! Bij onjuiste installatie bestaat er 
gevaar voor letsel. Volg bij het monteren van het product de 
meegeleverde instructies.

•	 Beschadigde onderdelen kunnen de veiligheid en het 
functioneren beïnvloeden. Het product mag niet worden 
gebruikt als er onderdelen beschadigd zijn of ontbreken.

•	 Schroefverbindingen kunnen na verloop van tijd losraken. 
Draai in dit geval de schroeven vast.

•	 Plaats het product alleen in een schone en droge omgeving. 
Vermijd plaatsing op koude of vochtige plaatsen.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat het product op een stabiele, veilige en 
stevige ondergrond staat. Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak vlak 
is. Alleen binnenshuis gebruiken.

•	 Het product is geen speelgoed. Laat kinderen niet zonder 
toezicht in de buurt van het product.

•	 Leun niet extreem of ongewoon hard achterover om te 
voorkomen dat het product omvalt.

•	 Ga niet op de rand van de stoel of op de armleuning zitten.
•	 Ga niet op de stoel staan. Niet gebruiken als ladder of 

klimhulpmiddel.
•	 Het product is slechts geschikt voor één persoon.
•	 Trek niet aan het product als er nog iemand op zit.
•	 Duw de rugleuning niet naar beneden als er iemand op de 

stoel zit.
•	  Verplaats uw totale gewicht niet naar de rugleuning en let 

op normaal zitgedrag.
•	 Gevaar voor letsel! Houd uw vingers uit de buurt van het 

verstelmechanisme van de stoel.
•	 De stoel is belastbaar met maximaal 150 kg.
•	 De zwenkwielen zijn geschikt voor harde vloeren.
•	 Vervanging van onderdelen mag alleen worden uitgevoerd 

door opgeleid personeel.
•	 Gebruik de stoel niet als schroefverbindingen los zijn geraakt 

of als onderdelen van de stoel beschadigd zijn of ontbreken.
•	 Belangrijk! Controleer vóór gebruik of het product in goede 

staat verkeert. Het product mag niet worden gebruikt als het 
tekenen van schade vertoont of als het vermoeden bestaat 
dat het kapot is.

Instelling van de rugleuning I
Trek aan de hendel aan de rechterkant van de zitting om de 
rugleuning te verstellen. Leun naar voren of naar achteren 
om de rugleuning in de gewenste stand te zetten. Zodra de 
rugleuning in de gewenste positie staat, laat de hendel los om 
de rugleuning te vergrendelen.

Instelling van het kantelmechanisme II
Het kantelniveau kan worden ingesteld met de rechterhendel 
onder de stoelbasis. Het kantelmechanisme kan worden 
vergrendeld of ontgrendeld als de zitting niet gekanteld is. 
Draai de hendel om te vergrendelen of te ontgrendelen.

Instelling van de zithoogte III
De zithoogte kan worden ingesteld met de linker hendel onder 
de zitting.
Klap de hendel eerst om en trek er dan aan. De stoel gaat in een 
lagere positie staan als tegelijkertijd druk wordt uitgeoefend op 
de zitting terwijl aan de hendel wordt getrokken. Klap de hendel 
om, om de stoel te vergrendelen zodra de stoel op de gewenste 
hoogte is gebracht.

Instelling van armleuningen IV
De armleuning kan horizontaal naar binnen en naar buiten 
worden gekanteld door op de knop te drukken.

Reiniging en onderhoud
Maak het product schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en 
een mild schoonmaakmiddel. Veeg het af met een droge doek. 
Gebruik geen alcohol, aceton, benzeen, schuurmiddelen enz. om 
het product schoon te maken.
Gebruik geen harde borstels of metalen voorwerpen.

Instrukcja obsługi	 PL

Imtron GmbH nie bierze żadnej odpowiedzialności za 
uszkodzenie produktu, szkody majątkowe czy jakiekolwiek 
obrażenia ciała spowodowane nieostrożnym użytkowaniem 
produktu czy użytkowaniem produktu do celu innego niż ten 
określony przez producenta.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa

Gratulujemy zakupu tego produktu. Obsługa tego produktu jest 
prosta i przejrzysta, a po przeczytaniu tej instrukcji użytkownik 
uzyska optymalne korzyści ze wszystkich jego funkcji.
•	 Przed pierwszym użyciem przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą 

instrukcję obsługi. Zawiera ona ważne informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa oraz instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania i 
pielęgnacji urządzenia. Zachowaj instrukcję do późniejszego 
wykorzystania i dołącz ją do urządzenia w przypadku 
przekazania go stronie trzeciej.

•	 Przed rozpoczęciem montażu produktu należy się upewnić, 
że wszystkie części są dołączone i że są w dobrym stanie.

•	 Upewnij się, że wszystkie części zostały zamontowane w 
stanie nieuszkodzonym i w prawidłowy sposób! W przypadku 
nieprawidłowego montażu istnieje ryzyko obrażeń. Podczas 
montażu produktu postępuj zgodnie z załączoną instrukcją.

•	 Uszkodzone części mogą mieć wpływ na bezpieczeństwo 
i działanie. Produktu nie wolno używać, jeśli jego części są 
uszkodzone lub ich brakuje.

•	 Z biegiem czasu połączenia śrubowe mogą się poluzować. W 
takim przypadku należy dokręcić śruby.

•	 Umieszczaj produkt wyłącznie w czystym i suchym 
otoczeniu. Unikaj umieszczania go w zimnych lub wilgotnych 
miejscach. 

•	 Upewnij się, że produkt znajduje się na stabilnej, bezpiecznej 
i twardej powierzchni. Upewnij się, że powierzchnia jest 
płaska. Używaj produktu wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach 
zamkniętych.

•	 Produkt nie jest zabawką. Nie pozostawiaj dzieci bez opieki 
w pobliżu produktu.

•	 Unikaj nadmiernego lub niezwykle mocnego pochylania się 
do tyłu, aby zapobiec przewróceniu się produktu.

•	 Nie siadaj na krawędzi siedziska ani na podłokietniku.
•	 Nie stawaj na siedzisku. Nie używaj jako drabiny lub pomocy 

do wspinania się.
•	 Produkt nadaje się wyłącznie dla jednej osoby.
•	 Nie ciągnij produktu, jeśli siedzi na nim inna osoba.
•	 Nie dociskaj oparcia, gdy na fotelu siedzi inna osoba.
•	 Nie przenoś całego ciężaru ciała na oparcie i zwracaj uwagę 

na normalne zachowanie podczas siedzenia.
•	 Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń! Trzymaj palce z dala od 

mechanizmu regulacji siedziska.
•	 Fotel można obciążyć maksymalnie ciężarem 150 kg.
•	 Kółka są przystosowane do twardych podłóg.
•	 Wymianę części może przeprowadzać wyłącznie 

przeszkolony personel.
•	 Nie używaj fotela, jeśli poluzowały się połączenia śrubowe 

lub gdy jego części uległy uszkodzeniu albo gdy ich brakuje.
•	 Ważne! Przed użyciem należy się upewnić, że produkt jest w 

dobrym stanie. Produktu nie należy używać, jeśli nosi ślady 
uszkodzenia lub istnieje podejrzenie, że posiada wadę.

Regulacja oparcia I
Aby wyregulować oparcie, pociągnij za uchwyt znajdujący się 
po prawej stronie podstawy siedziska. Pochyl się do przodu 
lub do tyłu, aby ustawić oparcie w żądanej pozycji. Gdy oparcie 
znajdzie się w żądanej pozycji, zwolnij uchwyt, aby zablokować 
oparcie na miejscu.

Regulacja mechanizmu przechylania II
Poziom nachylenia można regulować za pomocą prawego 
uchwytu znajdującego się pod podstawą siedziska. Mechanizm 
odchylania można zablokować lub odblokować, gdy podstawa 
siedziska nie jest pochylona. Obróć uchwyt, aby zablokować 
lub odblokować.

Regulacja wysokości siedziska III
Wysokość siedziska można regulować za pomocą lewego 
uchwytu znajdującego się pod podstawą siedziska.
Najpierw obróć, a następnie pociągnij za uchwyt. Fotel 
przesunie się w dolne położenie, jeśli podczas pociągania 
za uchwyt zostanie jednocześnie naciśnięta powierzchnia 
podstawy siedziska. Obróć uchwyt, aby zablokować siedzisko 
na miejscu, gdy znajdzie się ono na żądanej wysokości. 

Regulacja podłokietników IV
Podłokietnik można odchylić w poziomie do wewnątrz i na 
zewnątrz, naciskając przycisk.

Czyszczenie i pielęgnacja
Produkt należy czyścić miękką, wilgotną ściereczką i łagodnym 
środkiem czyszczącym. Na zakończenie wytrzyj suchą szmatką. 
Do czyszczenia produktu nie należy używać alkoholu, acetonu, 
benzenu, szorujących środków czyszczących itp. Nie używaj 
twardych szczotek ani metalowych przedmiotów.
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